

**Franklin County Rural Water District #6**

4713 Rock Creek Road \* PO Box 106

Rantoul, KS 66079

Phone 785-878-3388 Fax 785-878-4408

**RECEIVED**

DEC 04 2014

Franklin County Health Dept

**FRANKLIN CO RWD 6 Has Levels of Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) Above Drinking Water Standards.**

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this is NOT an emergency, as our customers you have the right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

*We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Results for a sample we collected on the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter 2014 shows that our system exceeds the standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL) for Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5). The standard for Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) is 60 ug/L. Over the last year, the average level of Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) was 66 ug/L.*

**What should I do?**

*You do **NOT** need to use an alternative (e.g. bottled) water supply. However, if you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor.*

**What does this mean?**

*This is **NOT** an immediate risk. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.*

**What happened? What is being done?**

*The District is continuing to work with the Kansas Department of Health and Environment as well as the EPA to ensure your drinking water meets all standards. We are hoping the problem has been resolved, we are awaiting further test results, if the problem still exists you will be notified accordingly.*

**For more information, please contact Rick Titus (785) 878-3388**

**This notice is being sent to you by RWD #6, Franklin County**

**State Water System ID #T7110 Federal ID #KS2005909**

**Date distributed: December 4, 2014**

**Notice of Annual Meeting  
For Participating Members of RWD #6,  
Franklin County**

**Date: January 12, 2015**

**Time: 7:00 P.M.**

**Place: 4713 Rock Creek Road Rantoul KS**

**\*\*\* The office will be closed \*\*\***

**December 8<sup>th</sup> & 9<sup>th</sup>**

**and**

**December 25<sup>th</sup>**